



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

Jonakee Complex, Shilpgram Road, Panjabari, Guwahati- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)239/2018

Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, Home/Political Department,

Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 11-05-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 11-05-2018

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora has sent a mail requesting to fix another date for hearing. The public authority is represented by Sri Golak Ch. Deka, Dy. S.P. and SPIO, Assam Police Headquarter.

The SPIO of the office of the Chief Secretary informed the Commission vide letter dt. 17th April, 2018 that the RTI application dt. 9-8-2016 and 1st Appeal petition dt. 16-5-2017 was forwarded to Home Department on 24-8-2016 and 16-5-2017 respectively for necessary action.

The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam and SPIO, Home Departent vide letter dt. 24th April, 2017, informed the Commission that the RTI application has been transferred to the SPIO of the office of the Director General of Police. The Asstt. IGP (A) and PIO, Assam, Guwahati vide letter dt. 2nd May, 2018 had informed the Commission that the information sought for by the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora was furnished to him vide letter dt. 24-5-2017. He had enclosed a copy of the letter dt. 24th May, 2015 addressed to Sri Dulal Bora with copy to the Commission that the information sought for by him was already furnished vide letter dt. 19-5-2017 and a copy of the same was enclosed for ready reference.

The Dy. S.P. & SPIO, A.P. Headquarter stated that the 1st Appeal petition was heard on 19-12-2017 and as per order dt. 19-12-2017 copy of the information furnished by the public authority vide letter dt. 19-5-2017 was received by the petitioner on 19-12-2017.

It is seen that the 2^{nd} Appeal petition was filed on 24-7-2017 i.e. before receipt of the information by the petitioner on 19-12-2017. Since the information had been received by the petitioner on 19-12-2017, the 2^{nd} Appeal petition dt. 24-7-2017 stands disposed.

Sd/-(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP (M) 239/201823 Copy to:

Dtd. 11-05-2018

- 1. The SPIO, Home/Political Department, Govt. of Assam Dispur, Guwahati -6 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati 6, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, H/No. 118, Khanapara, Dist. Kamrup (M), Guwahati 22, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission